

Nos. 20-56172, 20-56304

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

vs.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

vs.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants - Appellees.*

ON REHEARING *EN BANC* ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
NOS. NOS. 3:19-CV-02491 JLS-WVG, 3:20-CV-00154-JLS-WVG,  
HON. JANIS L. SAMMARTINO, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES IN  
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Christopher J. Hajec  
Director of Litigation  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: 202-232-5590  
Fax: 202-464-3590  
Email:

Lawrence J. Joseph  
Cal. Bar #154908  
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-669-5135  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)  
  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Immigration  
Reform Law Institute*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....i  
Table of Authorities..... ii  
Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1  
Statement of the Case..... 1  
Summary of Argument.....3  
Argument.....4  
I. The presumption against preemption does not apply. ....4  
    A. The presumption focuses on a specific regulated federal field, not on the general field regulated by the state.....4  
    B. The unique features of California’s purporting to regulate the plenary federal field of immigration makes AB 32 a particularly poor law to which to extend a presumption against preemption. ....5  
II. AB 32 is conflict preempted. ....8  
III. AB 32 violates intergovernmental immunity. ....10  
Conclusion .....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aguayo v. U.S. Bank*,  
653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011).....4  
*Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer*,  
818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 1  
*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....8, 10  
*BNSF Ry. Co. v. Cal. Dep't of Tax & Fee Admin.*,  
904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018).....9  
*Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi*,  
768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014) .....10

<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	4
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	2
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	5
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944) .....	7
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	7-8
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n of State of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926) .....	9
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	5
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) .....	9
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	10-11
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	7
<i>New York State Dept. of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....	6-7
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	8
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	6-7
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016) .....	4
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	4, 7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	9-10

*Silvas v. E\*Trade Mortg. Corp.*,  
514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008).....5

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018) .....1

*United States v. City of Arcata*,  
629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010).....10

*United States v. County of Fresno*,  
429 U.S. 452 (1977) .....10

*United States v. Locke*,  
529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....5

*United States v. Texas*,  
579 U.S. 547 (2016) .....1

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4 ..... 7-8

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 8-11

6 U.S.C. § 557.....2

Immigration and Nationality Act,  
8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 ..... 1-3, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(1).....2

8 U.S.C. § 1231(g)(2).....2

CAL. PENAL. CODE § 5003.1(e).....

CAL. PENAL. CODE § 9501 .....2

CAL. PENAL. CODE § 9502(a).....3

CAL. PENAL. CODE § 9502(b).....3

CAL. PENAL. CODE § 9502(d).....3

CAL. PENAL. CODE § 9502(e).....3

CAL. PENAL. CODE § 9502(g).....3

CAL. PENAL. CODE § 9505(a).....3

CAL. PENAL. CODE § 9505(b).....3

Assembly Bill 32,  
2019 Cal Stat. ch. 739.....*passim*

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 1  
FED. R. APP. P. 29(b)(4) ..... 1  
48 C.F.R. § 3017.204-90..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Seth P. Waxman & Trevor W. Morrison, *What Kind of Immunity?*  
*Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause*,  
112 YALE L.J. 2195 (2003)..... 11
